ORIGINAL

Decision No. 28904

A.25564 - RI

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PASADENA CITY LINES, INC. for authority to extend its Colorado Street Route from the corner of Colorado Street and Rosemead Boulevard in unincorporated territory in the County of Los Angeles to the corner of Colorado Place and Huntington Drive in the City of Arcadia, California.

Application No. 25564

BY THE COMMISSION:

<u>O P I N I O N</u>

This is an application of Pasadena City Lines, Inc. for authority to extend its Colorado Street route from the intersection of Colorado Street and Rosemead Boulevard to the intersection of Colorado Place and Huntington Drive in the city of Arcadia.

Applicant alleges that the proposed extension will afford direct transportation for military and civilian personnel now connected with Camp Santa Anita from the city of Pasadena to said Camp Santa Anita and the reverse. Applicant further alleges that said extension is requested by the military officers in charge of Camp Santa Anita and the Office of Defense Transportation.

The rates of fare will be as shown in applicant's passenger tariff now on file with the Commission, except that a one-way single cash fare of 10 cents will be charged between any point on the Colorado Street route from the corner of Colorado Street and New Pasadona Boulevard, to the intersection of Colorado Place and Huntington Drive. Applicant at present has a 5-cent fare on its system. Consequently, the one-way single fare from any point on the Colorado Street route westerly of the intersection of Colorado Street and Rosemead Boulevard, to any point on said route easterly of said intersection of Colorado Street and Rosemead Boulevard, will be 15 cents.

A.25564 - RI

This is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary. In our opinion the proposed extension is in the public interest and the application will be granted.

ORDER

After due consideration of the above matter and based upon the foregoing conclusion,

IT IS ORDERED that a certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to Pasadena City Lines, Inc. to operate its passenger stage service between the intersection of Colorado Street and Rosemead Boulevard, in unincorporated territory of the County of Los Angeles, and the intersection of Colorado Place and Huntington Drive in the City of Arcadia, as an extension and enlargement of the operative right acquired under authority of Decision No. 33750.

The foregoing certificate is granted subject to the condition that Pasadena City Lines, Inc., its successors or assigns, may never claim before this Commission or any court or other public body, a value, for any purpose, for the certificate herein granted in excess of the actual cost incurred by it in securing said operative right.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the operation of said passenger stage service applicant shall comply with and observe the

-2-

following service regulations:

A.25564 - RI

- 1. Applicant shall file a written acceptance of the certificate herein granted within a period of not to exceed thirty (30) days from the effective date hereof.
- 2. Applicant shall comply with the provisions of General Order No. 79 and Part IV of General Order No. 93-A by filing, in triplicate, and concurrently making effective, tariffs and time schedules satisfactory to the Commission within sixty (60) days from the effective date hereof and on not less than one (1) day's notice to the Commission and the public.
- 3. Subject to the authority of this Commission to change or modify them at any time by further order, applicant shall conduct said passenger stage operations over and along the following routes:

From the corner of Colorado Street and Rosenead Boulevard in unincorporated territory of the County of Los Angeles, easterly on Colorado Street to the corner of Colorado Street, Colorado Boulevard and Colorado Place; thence southeasterly on Colorado Place to the corner of Colorado Place and Euntington Drive, in the City of Arcadia, and return over the same route.

-3-

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 30 -March __, 1943.

of

Tranct

day

anna COMMISSIONERS